a) Composition and movement

b) Impairment considerations

After assessing the recoverable amount of Taxi plate licences based on value-in-use, using a
discounted projected cash flow model, the Group determined that an impairment charge of $15,600,000
was required (FY17 $7,900,000). To determine value-in-use, free cash flows have been projected for
five years based on estimated Taxi plate licence income for the forthcoming year plus 0% annual
growth (FY17 between 0% to 2%) and a long term growth rates of 2.1% after 5 years (FY17 2%). A pre-
tax discount rate of 14.4% (FY17 12.9%) was applied in determining recoverable amount. This long
term growth rate reflects the general estimated long term Australian economic growth and the discount
rate is based on comparable industry market assumptions for the risk free rate, the market risk
premium, the cost of debt, the beta and an additional risk weighting for these assets. An increase of 100
basis points in pre-tax discount rate would result in a further impairment of $1,105,000 and a decrease
of 100 basis points in the long term growth rate would result in a further impairment of $1,112,000.

50 year
renewable  10 year Total

 $'000  $'000  $'000 $'000

2018 year:

Cost

Opening balance 29,465   5,600   3,319   38,384

Additions -   -   -   -

Impairment (13,709)   (1,891)   -   (15,600)

Closing balance 15,756   3,709   3,319   22,784

Accumulated amortisation

Opening balance -   (1,818)   (3,319)   (5,137)

Amortisation expense -   (94)   -   (94)

Disposals -   -   -   -

Closing balance -   (1,912)   (3,319)   (5,231)

Net book value

Opening balance 29,465   3,782   -   33,247

Closing balance 15,756   1,797   -   17,553

2017 year:

Cost

Opening balance 37,365   5,600   3,319   46,284

Additions -   -   -   -

Impairment (7,900)   -   -   (7,900)

Closing balance 29,465   5,600   3,319   38,384

Accumulated amortisation

Opening balance -   (1,724)   (3,319)   (5,043)

Amortisation expense -   (94)   -   (94)

Closing balance -   (1,818)   (3,319)   (5,137)

Net book value

Opening balance 37,365   3,876   -   41,241

Closing balance 29,465   3,782   -   33,247

 Finite life Indefinite
life

Cabcharge Australia Limited   Annual Financial Report
and its Controlled Entities   Year Ended 30 June 2018

55

14. Goodwill

Accounting policies

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of a subsidiary is included in intangible assets. For the measurement
of goodwill at initial recognition, refer to Note 9. Goodwill is subsequently measured at cost less
accumulated impairment losses.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating
units expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which

[…]

cash flow projections. To determine value-in-use, free cash flows have been projected for five years
based on budgeted EBITDA for the forthcoming year plus 2.1% (FY17 2.1%) annual growth and a long
term growth rate of 2.1% after 5 years (FY17 2.1%). A pre-tax discount rate of 11.2% (FY17 11.6%)
was applied in determining recoverable amount. The annual growth rate is based on the Australian
Consumer Price Index. The long term growth rate reflects the general estimated long term Australian
economic growth and the discount rate is based on comparable industry market assumptions for the
risk free rate, the market risk premium, the cost of debt and the beta. For the purpose of impairment
testing, goodwill is allocated to groups of CGU, according to business operation and / or geography of
operation, which represent the lowest level at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management
purposes. An increase of 100 basis points in pre-tax discount rate would not result in any impairments
and a decrease of 100 basis points in the long term growth rate also would not result in any
impairments.

For more information about the goodwill additions through acquisition, refer to Note 9.

2018 2017 2018 2017
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cabcharge Australia Limited CAB 3,923   3,923   -   -

Yellow Cabs South Australia YSA 1,482   1,482   -   -

Yellow Cabs Australia YCA 9,849   -   -   -

Combined Communications Network CCN 3,572   3,572   -   -

Black Cabs Combined BCC 6,272   6,272   -   -
25,098   15,249   -   -

Impairment lossGoodwill Allocated
CGU

 CAB  YSA  YCA  CCN  BCC Total

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 $'000

2018 year:

Cost

Opening balance 3,923   1,482   -   3,572   6,272   15,249
Additions through acquisition -   -   9,849   -   -   9,849
Closing balance 3,923   1,482   9,849   3,572   6,272   25,098

2017 year:

Cost

Opening balance 3,923   1,482   -   3,572   6,272   15,249
Additions through acquisition -   -   -   -   -   -
Closing balance 3,923   1,482   -   3,572   6,272   15,249

Cabcharge Australia Limited   Annual Financial Report
and its Controlled Entities   Year Ended 30 June 2018

56

15. Intellectual property

Accounting policies

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination primarily relating to Customer contracts,
trademarks and brand names are identified and recognised separately from goodwill where they satisfy
the definition of an intangible asset and their fair values can be measured reliably. The cost of such
intangible assets is their fair value at the acquisition date.

Trademarks is considered to have indefinite useful lives and such assets are tested for impairment in